
Nos. 16-1424, 16-1435, 16-1474, 16-1482

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**PENOBSCOT NATION; UNITED STATES, on its own behalf, and for the
benefit of the Penobscot Nation,
Plaintiffs, Appellants**

v.

**JANET T. MILLS, Attorney General for the State of Maine; CHANDLER
WOODCOCK, Commissioner for the Maine Department of Inland Fisheries
and Wildlife; JOEL T. WILKINSON, Colonel for the Maine Warden Service;
STATE OF MAINE; TOWN OF HOWLAND; TRUE TEXTILES, INC.;
GUILFORD-SANGERVILLE SANITARY DISTRICT; CITY OF BREWER;
TOWN OF MILLINOCKET; KRUGER ENERGY (USA) INC.; VEAZIE
SEWER DISTRICT; TOWN OF EAST MILLINOCKET; TOWN OF
LINCOLN; VERSO PAPER CORPORATION,
Defendants, Appellees**

**EXPERA OLD TOWN; TOWN OF BUCKSPORT; LINCOLN PAPER AND
TISSUE LLC; GREAT NORTHERN PAPER COMPANY LLC,
Defendants, Appellees,
TOWN OF ORONO,
Defendant**

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of Maine

Brief of *Amici Curiae*

**National Congress of American Indians and the United South & Eastern
Tribes, Inc., Supporting Petitions for Rehearing/Rehearing En Banc**

For the *Amici Curiae*:

Lael Echo-Hawk, *Counsel of Record*
Gregory A. Smith, *Counsel for USET*
Elliott A. Milhollin, *Counsel for USET*
Kaitlyn E. Klass, *Counsel for USET*
Hobbs Straus Dean & Walker, LLP
2120 L Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20038
(202) 822-8282

September 21, 2017

Daniel D. Lewerenz, *Counsel for NCAI*
Joel West Williams, *Counsel for NCAI*
Native American Rights Fund
1514 P Street NW, Suite D
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 785-4166

John Dossett, *Counsel for NCAI*
National Congress of American Indians
1516 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7767

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vi
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	vi
AUTHOR STATEMENT	vii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Panel Decision Conflicts with Decisions of the United States Supreme Court and the First U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals	2
A. The Panel Decision Conflicts with U.S. Supreme Court and First Circuit Decisions Concerning Statutory Interpretation	2
B. The Panel Decision Conflicts with U.S. Supreme Court and First Circuit Decisions Dictating the Proper Legal Standard for Examining Whether Congress Divested a Tribe of its Existing Rights	6
II. Whether the Panel Used the Incorrect Standards to Interpret a Statute Defining a Tribe’s Territory is a Question of Exceptional Importance	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Akins v. Penobscot Nation</u> , 130 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 1997)	4
<u>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States</u> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	1, 3
<u>Bottomly v. Passamaquoddy Tribe</u> , 599 F.2d 1061 (1st Cir. 1979)	7
<u>Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</u> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980)	5
<u>Choate v. Trapp</u> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912)	3
<u>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</u> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	3
<u>Deal v. United States</u> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	2
<u>Maine v. Johnson</u> , 498 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2007)	1, 8
<u>Martin v. Waddell</u> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 367 (1842)	4
<u>Massachusetts v. New York</u> , 271 U.S. 65 (1926)	4
<u>Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah)</u> , 853 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 2017)	7

McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n,
411 U.S. 164 (1973)3

Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States,
391 U.S. 404 (1968)6

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)6

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 759 (1985)3

Nebraska v. Parker,
136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)6

Oklahoma v. New Mexico,
501 U.S. 221 (1991)4

Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe,
435 U.S. 191 (1978)5

Penobscot Indian Nation v. Key Bank of Maine,
112 F.3d 538 (1st Cir. 1997)5

Penobscot Nation v. Fellecer,
164 F.3d 706 (1st Cir. 1999) 8, 10

Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,
19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994) *passim*

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997)2

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip,
430 U.S. 584 (1977)4

Solem v. Bartlett,
465 U.S. 463 (1984)6

United States v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978)..... 6, 7, 8

Vermont v. New Hampshire,
289 U.S. 593 (1933).....4

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. 515 (1832).....6

Yates v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)2

Statutes

Act of March 3, 1891,
26 Stat. 1095.....9

Maine Implementing Act,
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 301

Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act,
Pub. L. No. 96-420, § 3(i), 94 Stat. 1785 (1980)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012).....9
